market prices. Market risk comprise three types of risks: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. Financial
instruments affected by foreign currency and market risk primarily include trade receivables, trade payables and cash and
cash equivalents.

47.1.1 Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in

market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, finance department performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management study
by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	� According to the Group, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis
is done assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.
A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

	E xposure to interest rate risk
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 April 1, 2019
Non-Current Borrowings (including current maturities of
long-term debts)

 9,836.33  9,780.52  5,089.18

Current Borrowings  11,038.24  4,063.56  3,261.27
Total Borrowings  20,874.56  13,844.08  8,350.45
Non-Current Borrowings - Variable Interest Rate
(including current maturities of long-term debts)

 4,258.45  2,742.05  974.30

Current Borrowings - Variable Interest Rate  5,107.70  2,573.37  1,845.56
Variable Interest Rate Borrowings  9,366.14  5,315.42  2,819.86
Fixed Interest Rate Borrowings  11,508.42  8,528.66  5,530.59
% of Borrowings bearing variable rate of Interest 44.87% 38.39% 33.77%

183

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Financial Statements

	I nterest Rate Sensitivity
	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 2019-20
50 BPS increase would decrease the Profit before Tax by  46.83  26.58  14.10
50 BPS decrease would (increase) the Profit before Tax by  (46.83)  (26.58)  (14.10)

47.1.2 Foreign currency risk
	� Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group transacts in several currencies and consequently the Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risk through its sales outside India, and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. The Group has also
borrowings in foregin currency. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and foreign currencies has changed substantially
in recent years and may fluctuate substantially in the future. Consequently, the results of the Group’s operations are affected